

No. 14-15000

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

In re: APPLE IPHONE ANTITRUST LITIGATION,

ROBERT PEPPER; STEPHEN H. SCHWARTZ;
EDWARD W. HAYTER; ERIC TERRELL,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

APPLE INC.,
Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District of California
The Honorable Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers
No. C 11-06714-YGR

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Francis M. Gregorek (SBN# 144785)
Rachele R. Rickert (SBN# 190634)
WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP
750 B Street, Suite 2770
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/239-4599
Facsimile: 619/234-4599

Mark C. Rifkin
Alexander H. Schmidt
Michael Liskow (SBN# 243899)
WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP
270 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10016
Telephone: 212/545-4600
Facsimile: 212/545-4677

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Robert Pepper, Stephen H. Schwartz,
Edward W. Hayter, and Eric Terrell*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Apple’s Rule 12(g) Argument Fails.....	6
II. Plaintiffs Are Direct Purchasers	9
III. The SAC States A Claim	16
A. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Aftermarket Monopolization.....	16
B. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Anticompetitive Conduct.....	23
IV. Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Replead.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allen v. Ornoski</i> , 435 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances, Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Group, LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010)	24, 25, 26
<i>In re Apple & AT&TM Antitrust Litigation</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	18, 19, 20, 23
<i>In re Apple iPhone Antitrust Litigation</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 889 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	3
<i>In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litigation</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 984 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	13
<i>In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. C 04-02676 CRB, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97009 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2010)	7
<i>In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litigation</i> , 686 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campos v. Ticketmaster</i> , 140 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 1998) (Arnold, J., dissenting)	15
<i>Delaware Valley Surgical Supply, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 523 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2008)	3, 11
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Uniq Digital Technologies, Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Doe v. United States (In re Doe)</i> , 58 F.3d 494 (9th Cir. 1995)	27

<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free Freehand Corp. v. Adobe Systems, Inc.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	24
<i>Image Technical Services, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997).....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Lefkowitz v. McGraw-Hill Global Education Holdings, LLC</i> , 13 Civ. 5023 (KPF), 2014 U.S. Dist. 75649 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2014).....	6
<i>Mercoïd Corp. v. Mid-Continent Investment Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 661 (1944).....	25
<i>Murphy v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Negron v. School District of Philadelphia</i> , Civ. Action No. 13-CV-00169, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4947 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2014).....	6
<i>Newcal Industries, Inc. v. IKON Office Solution</i> , 513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>OSU Student Alliance v. Ray</i> , 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>PSI Repair Services, Inc. v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Watison v. Carter</i> , 668 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2012).....	27

STATUTES & RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

12.....6
12(b)6, 8
12(b)(1).....8
12(b)(6)..... 7, 16, 23
12(c)6, 7
12(g)6, 7, 9
